
Chicago Park District

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 15-2234-0211 Name: Kelly Park Change Order  No. 1

Status:Type: Action Item Passed

File created: In control:2/2/2015 Board of Commissioners

On agenda: Final action:2/11/2015

Title:

Sponsors: Planning and Construction

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. MWBE-Friedler

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approvedBoard of Commissioners2/11/2015 1 Pass

To: The Honorable Board of Commissioners of the Chicago Park District

I. Recommendation

Pursuant to Chapter XI, Section C, 4 of the Code of the Chicago Park District, it is recommended that a change order be approved
affecting the contract for the subject work.

Change Order #01: Contractor to provide additional construction services for the expansion of the artificial turf baseball
infield, installation of a playground, resurfacing of the existing asphalt walking path. ADD
$498,621.00

II. Award Information

Vendor/Contractor: Friedler Construction Corporation
2525 N. Elston Aver D-240
Chicago, IL 60647

MBE% WBE%

Original Contract Amount : $1,546,800.00     25 %       5 %

Previous Change Order : $0       0 %       0 %

Contract Amount prior to this Change Order $1,546,800.00     25 %       5 %

Amount of Current Change Order : $   498,621.00  25.0 %   8.6 %

% of the Original Contract 32.2%

New Contract Amount: $2,045,421.00  25.0 %   5.3 %

Contract Type: Construction Services

Contract Period: Contract time will be extended to June 1, 2015

Contract Amount: Not-to-exceed $2,045,421.00

Affirmative Action
Goals: The Minority- and Women-Owned Participation for this contract includes 25% Minority-Owned and 5.3%

Women-Owned.

Chicago Park District Printed on 5/3/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 15-2234-0211, Version: 2

II. Award Information (Cont.)

Change Order #01:

This change order includes converting the baseball infield to artificial turf rather than typical infield mix as originally bid. Scope also
includes installation of a new playground as well as renovation of the existing pathway on the south side of the park. Work will
require additional services for demolition, excavation, sewer, base preparation, installation of artificial turf, fencing, playground
timbers and equipment, engineered wood fibar, grinding of existing asphalt and asphalt resurfacing.

The MBE portion of this change order will be performed by Martinez Frog Inc for material haul off and delivery in the amount of
$37,000.00 (7.4%), Penn Services LLC. for concrete work and fencing work in the amount of $56,000.00 (11.2%) and Sanchez
Paving for asphalt repair and repaving in the amount of $32,000.00 (6.4%). The WBE portion of this change order will be performed
by JEM Development Inc. for site utilities in the amount of $43,000.00 (8.6%).

This change is germane to the original contract as signed and is in the best interest of the project and the Chicago Park District

The contractor's proposal has been reviewed by the Project Manager and found to be reasonable

Authorization: Authorize the General Counsel to include other relevant terms and conditions in the written
Agreement. Authorize the General Superintendent to execute the Agreement and the Secretary to attest as to the signing of the
Agreement and keep an original copy of the Agreement on file.

III. Budget and Financial Information
Park Location: 2725 W. 41st Street, Central Region, 12th ward
Specification Number: P-11007-074
Budget Classification: Capital Funds
Fiscal Year: 2014
Source of Funds: 066.8260.0260.627030.BD213.01.01.57287 - $369,665.00

066.8260.0260.627030.BD213.01.01.55826 - $128,956.00

IV. Explanation

Section X of the General Conditions of the contract permit changes to the scope of work.  Additionally, Chapter XI, Section #, 4, of
the Code of the Chicago Park District permits change orders under one or more of the following circumstances:  the change order is in
the best interest of the project and the Chicago Park District as authorized by law.

VI. General Conditions

1. Conflicts: No agreement authorized herein shall be legally binding on the Chicago Park District if entered into in violation of the
provisions of the Public Officer Prohibited Activities Act, 50 ILCS 105/0.01 et seq.

2. Ethics: The Chicago Park District’s Ethics Code, Chapter III of the Code of the Chicago Park District, shall be incorporated into
and made part of all agreements authorized herein.

3. Contingent Liability: Any agreement lawfully entered into for a period of more than one year shall be executory only for the
amounts for which the Park District may become liable in succeeding fiscal years pursuant to Section 17(i) of the Chicago Park
District Act, 70 ILCS 1505/17(i). All agreements authorized herein shall contain a clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year budget.

4. Economic Disclosure Statement (“EDS”): Contractor has submitted a full and complete EDS prior to execution of the contract.

Chicago Park District Printed on 5/3/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

